TB BA1  09.95 E 1
BA1 - Voltage balance relay
Application
Supervision of voltage unbalance in three-phase
systems, phase failure, phase sequence and
undervoltage.
Function
Relay BA1 measures amplitude and angle of three

∆U: 5 - 15 % Un
t∆U: 0 - 10 s
Order key:
quantity
  BA1 -
  110 V AC  110
  230 V AC  230
  400 V AC  400
TB BA1  09.95 E 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
TB BF1  11.97 E 1
BF1 - Frequency relay
Application
Under- and overfrequency supervision of single or
three-phase systems.
Function
The unit BF1 is equipped with an independent over-
(f>) and underfrequency supervision (f<) with seperate
adjustable pickup values and trip delays. The
measured frequency is continuously compared with the
set reference values.
For frequency supervision the cycle duration is
evaluated and so measuring is virtually independent
on harmonics. To avoid tripping during normal
operation due to interference voltages, a fixed
measuring repetition is used.
Technical data
rated voltage Un: 110 V, 230 V, 400 V AC
frequency range at
50 Hz rated frequency: 46 - 54 Hz
60 Hz rated frequency: 55,2 - 64,8 Hz
hysteresis:  0,5% of nominal frequency
power consumption: 3,7 VA
thermal load carrying
capacity:  continuously 1,3 x Un
returning time: 250 ms
minimum operating
time:  250 ms
Output relays:
max. breaking capacity
ohmic:  250 V AC/120 W DC
inductive:  500 V AC/75 W DC
rated current:  5 A
making current: 20 A
System data:
regulations:  VDE 0435 part 303
temperature range at
storage and operation: - 25°C bis + 70°C
Mechanical stress:
shock:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-2
vibration:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-1
degree of protection: IP 40 at closed front cover
weight:  approx. 0,5 kg
mounting position: any
Fig. 1: Front plate
The unit BF1 is designed to be fastened onto a DIN-
rail acc. to DIN EN 50022 same as all units of the
BASIC LINE.
The front plate of the unit is protected with a sealable
transparent cover (IP40).

f>: 100 - 108 %·fn
tf>:  0 - 10 s
Order key
quantity
  BF1 -
  110 V AC  110
  230 V AC  230
  400 V AC  400
TB BF1  11.97 E 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
TB BI1  03.96 E 1
BI1 - Time overcurrent relay
Application
• selective over- and undercurrent protection relay for
electr. machines, lines and networks
• load dependent connection and disconnection of
consumers and electric power generators in load
shedding schemes
Function
The unit BI1 is equipped with an independent over-
(I>) and undercurrent supervision (I<) with separate
adjustable pickup values and trip delays. The
measured current is continuously compared with the set
reference values.
If the current exceeds or drops below the set value the
relay trips after the time delay has elapsed.
Undercurrent supervision can be deactivated by
turning potentiometer I</In to 0 %.
Technical data
rated voltage Un: 24 V DC or 230 V AC ±20%
power consumption: 3,3 W
dropout to
pickup ratio:  >97 %
Thermal load
carrying capacity: continnuously 4 x In
returning time: 400 ms
minimum operating
time:  400 ms
Rated frequency: 50/60 Hz
Output relays:
max. breaking capacity
ohmic:  250 V AC/120 W DC
inductive:  500 V AC/75 W DC
rated current:  5 A
making current: 20 A
System data:
regulations:  VDE 0435 part 303
temperature range at
storage and operation: - 25°C bis + 70°C
Mechanical stress:
shock:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-2
vibration:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-1
degree of protection: IP 40 at closed front cover
weight:  approx. 0,5 kg
mounting position: any
Fig. 1: Front plate
The unit BI1 is designed to be fastened onto a DIN-rail
acc. to DIN EN 50022 same as all units of the
BASIC LINE.
The front plate of the unit is protected with a sealable
transparent cover (IP40).

I>: 50 - 150 %·In
tI>:  0 - 20 s
Order key
Time overcurrent relay BI1-
auxiliary voltage 24 V DC 24
 230 V AC 230
rated current 1 A  1
 5 A  5
TB BI1  03.96 E 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
BN1-400 - Mains decoupling relay
2 TB BN1-400  02.00 E
Contents
1  Applications and features
2  Design
3  Function
3.1 Voltage supervision
3.2 Frequency supervision
3.3 The vector surge supervision
4 Operation and settings
4.1 Setting of protection functions
5 Relay case and technical data
5.1 Relay case
5.2 Technical data
1 Applications and features
Unit BN1-400 of the BASIC LINE is an universal mains
decoupling device to monitor the phase-to-neutral volt-
ages and contains the protective functions required of
VDEW and most other utilities for the mains parallel
operation of power stations:
• over- and undervoltage protection
• over- and underfrequency protection
• fast decoupling of the generator in case of mains
failure
• Phase sequence supervision
When compared to conventional devices an excep-
tional price/performance ratio is achieved by integra-
tion of the three protective functions in one device.
When compared to the conventional protection
equipment all relays of the BASIC LINE reflect the supe-
riority of digital protection techniques with the follow-
ing features:
• High measuring accuracy by digital data processing
• Fault indication via LEDs
• Very fine graded wide setting ranges
• RMS measurement
• Extremely short respone time
• Compact design by SMD-technology
TB BN1-400  02.00 E 3
2 Design
  3/N ∼ 50 Hz
Figure 2.1: Connection four-wire system
Analog inputs

DIFF: 2 - 10 %
fn: 45 - 66 Hz
Order key
quantity
 BU1-AC-
Rated voltage 110 V 110
Rated voltage 230 V 230
Rated voltage 400 V 400
The rated voltage of the unit is determined and defined
by the  voltage that was measured between terminals
1 and 4, 2 and 4, 3 and 4.
System Relay type Connection diagram
3-phase 110 V BU1-110 B
3-phase 400 V BU1-400 B
3-phase 400/230 V with N BU1-230 C or A (A for single-phase measuring)
3-phase 690/400 V with N BU1-400 A (only single-phase measuring possible)
unit dead or
undervoltage
trouble free
operation
overvoltage
TD_BU1-AC_02.06_GB 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
TB BU1-DC  03.96 E 1
BU1-DC2 - DC Voltage Relay
Application
Supervision of DC voltages
Function
Unit BU1-DC2 is equipped with an over- (U>) and un-

U<: 70 - 110 % Un
U>: 90 - 130 % Un
Order key:
quantity
  BUA1 -
  110 V AC  110
  230 V AC  230
  400 V AC  400
TB BUA1  09.95 E 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
TB BV1  03.97 E 1
BV1 - Phase sequence relay
Application
Supervision of phase loss, phase sequence and
undervoltage in three-phase systems.
Function
Relay BV1 measures amplitude and angle of three
phase voltages. The angle of the phasors determine
the phase sequence. Unbalance and phase loss are
detected by the measurement of amplitude and angle.
The undervoltage trip setting is 70 % of Un fixed.
The underfrequency element trips if the frequency falls
below 45 Hz.
Technical data
rated voltage Un: 110 V, 230 V, 400 V AC
frequency range: 45 - 66 Hz
hysteresis:  2% Un
power consumption: 3 VA (4 VA BA1-400)
thermal load carrying
capacity:  continuously 1,3 x Un
returning time: 700 ms
minimum operating
time:  700 ms
Output relays:
max. breaking capacity
ohmic:  250 V AC/120 W DC
inductive:  500 V AC/75 W DC
rated current:  5 A
making current (16ms): 20 A
System data:
regulations:  VDE 0435 Teil 303
temperature range at
storage and operation: - 25°C bis + 70°C
Mechanical stress:
shock:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-2
vibration:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-1
degree of protection: IP 40 at closed front cover
weight:  approx. 0,5 kg
mounting position: any
Fig. 1: Front plate
The unit BV1 is designed to be fastened onto a DIN-
rail acc. to DIN EN 50022 same as all units of the
BASIC LINE.
The front plate of the unit is protected with a sealable
transparent cover (IP40).
Please remove the transparent cover with a screw
driver to adjust the relay.
LED
LED is used to indicate operation without fault with
steady light. At tripping or underfrequency the LED
extinguishes.

cross-section conductors is possible. For this procedure
the transparent cover of the unit has to be removed.
Order key:
quantity
  BV1 -
  110 V AC  110
  230 V AC  230
  400 V AC  400
TB BV1  03.97 E 3
Woodward SEG GmbH & Co. KG
Krefelder Weg 47 ⋅ D – 47906 Kempen (Germany)
Postfach 10 07 55 (P.O.Box) ⋅ D – 47884 Kempen (Germany)
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 1
Internet
Homepage http://www.woodward-seg.com
Documentation http://doc.seg-pp.com
Sales
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 635 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 354
e-mail: kemp.electronics@woodward.com
Service
Phone: +49 (0) 21 52 145 614 ⋅ Telefax: +49 (0) 21 52 145 455
e-mail: kemp.pd@woodward.com
TD_BZ1-G_01.04_GB 1
BZ1-G - Speed relay
Application
Speed supervision of gensets
Function
Via the output frequency of the generator, the BZ1 de-
tects the speed of the genset to be supervised. The re-
lay is provided with three independently adjustable
elements for ignition speed, under- and overspeed.
The rated frequency can be changed from 50 Hz (left
stop) to 60 Hz (right stop) by means of potentiometer
CAL. At output CAL-A2 a current of 0 - 20 mA in pro-
portion to the speed is available for indication of
speed.
Technical data
Auxiliary voltage
Terminals (A1 - A2): 12 V DC, 24 V DC ±40 %
Gen. rated frequency: 50/60 Hz, 4 - 500 V AC
Hysteresis:  2 % of fn
Power consumption: 4 VA
Therm. load carrying
capacity:  continuous 1.4 x Un
Returning time: <450 ms
Minimum operating
time:  <650 ms
Output current CAL: 0 - 20 mA DC, Ri ≤ 100 Ω,
  100 % fn = 15 mA
Output relays:
Max. breaking capacity
Ohmic:  1250 VA AC/150 W DC
Inductive:  500 VA AC/75 W DC
Rated current:  5 A
Making current (16ms): 20 A
System data:
Regulations:  VDE 0435 part 303
Temperature range at
Storage and operation: - 25°C to + 70°C
Mechanical stress:
Shock:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-2
Vibration:  class 1 acc. to DIN IEC 255-21-1
Degree of protection: IP 40 at closed front cover
Weight:  approx. 0.3 kg
Mounting position: any
Fig. 1: Front plate
The unit BZ1 is designed to be fastened onto a DIN-
rail acc. to DIN EN 50022 same as all units of the
BASIC LINE.
The front plate of the unit is protected with a sealable
transparent cover (IP40).